N.J.S.A. 19:61-9: AUDITS OF ELECTION RESULTS

2021 General Election
Audit Date: November 17, 2021

The Atlantic County Board of Elections (BOE herein) performed an audit consistent with the provisions of N.J.S.A. 19:61-9
and the New Jersey Election Audit Procedures developed by the New Jersey State Division of Elections.

The Atlantic County BOE conducted a hand-to-eye count of the voter-verifiable paper records for the General Election for all
state offices, as well as county and municipal offices selected by the Secretary of State. The state offices to be audited are
that of the Governor, State Senate, and State Assembly. In addition, a municipal wide office must be included such as city
council, common council, township committee, etc. As directed by the Division of Elections and Secretary of State Tahesha
Way, the Board Commissioners could choose a countywide office and the Commissioners agreed upon County Clerk for the
countywide office. All other offices and public questions were excluded from the audit.

Each Legislative District must be audited separately from the next. The County of Atlantic contains 4 such districts, the 1%,
2nd, the 8t and 9. Pursuant to the statute, “the audit shall be conducted in at least 2% of the election districts.” Further,
under the guldelines, if a legislative district has fewer than 100 units then at least 2 units must be audited from that district.

The table below indicates which audit units were randomly selected:

Batch # Type Location

District 1 1 A - 0060 VBM Corbin

2 A-0113 VBM Estell Manor
District 2 1 A-0033 VBM Ventnor

2 A-0100 VBM Brigantine W 1

3 D - 0036 Provisional Pleasantville W 2

4 A-0048 VBM Atlantic City W 2

5 D-0006 Provisional Atlantic City W 4

6 D-0017 Provisional Egg Harbor City W 2

7 B-0001 VBM Egg Harbor Township
District 8 1 B-0015 VBM Hammonton

2 HAM - 034 EVC Machine Hammonton / various
District 9 1 A - 0051 VBM Galloway Twp

2 B - 0008 VBM Galloway Twp

In each district, the hand to eye audit was consistent with the scanned tally. Where it was inconsistent the attached
spreadsheet indicates the number change. Where a zero is added the audit is consistent with the scanned report.

Respectfully submitted on November 24, 2021 by:



OFFICE

Governor
Jack Ciattarelli
Philip Murphy
Madelyn R Hoffman
Greg Mele
Joanne Kuniansky

State Senate
D1 Michael Testa
Yolanda E Garcia Balicki

D2 Vince Polistina
Vince Mazzeo

D8 Jean Stanfield
Dawn Marie Addiego

D9 Christopher J Connors
David T Wright
Regina C Discenza

State Assembly
D1 Eric Simonsen
Antwan McClellan
John P Capizola Jr
Julia L Hankerson
Michael Gallo
Jacob Selwood

D2 Don Guardian
Claire Swift
John Armato
Caren Fitzpatrick

D8 Michael Torrissi Jr
Brandon Umba
Mark Natale
Allison Eckel

D9 Brian E Rumpf
Dianne C Gove
Alexis Jackson
Kristen Henninger-Holland

County Clerk
Joseph J Giralo

Lisa Jiampetti

Results

391
793

28
20

133
373

112
118

110
272

28
28
18
20

173
154
335
337

127
111
104
107

108
106
273
267

414
752

RECAP

Handcount

390
793
2
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271
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156
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337
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Corbin City Council
Laverne Kirn
Nikki M Nichols

Estell Manor Council
Christine Masker

Atlantic City Council at Large

Maria Lacca

Rizwan Khan Malik

Matthew James Diullio-Jusino
Stephanie Marshall

George Tibbitt

Bruce E Weekes

Eqqg Harbor City Council
Robin Sefton
Ingrid E Nieves-Clark
Joseph Ricci Jr
Yvonne Flyn
Kim Hesse
Eladia Rivera

Eqq Harbor Twp Committee
Ray R Ellis Jr
Joseph "Tokyo" O'Donoghue
James "Bear" Pesce
Shawn M O'Brien

Hammonton Council
Anthony Rizzotte
Rocco "Rick" Fichetola
Anthony "Tony" Penza
Tom Gribbin
Jonathan Oliva
Ed Wuillerman

RJ Amato llI

Tom Bassford
Clifton Sudler Jr
Muhammad Umar
Jim Gorman

Mary Crawford
Ken Kachnic
Sherri Parmenter

Batch A -0060

12 12 0
10 10 0

Batch A - 0113
20 20 0

Batches A - 0048 and D - 0006

7 7 0
13 13 0
8 8 0
23 23 0
20 20 0
21 22 1
Batch D - 0017
8 8 0
8 8 0
8 8 0
4 4 0
3 3 0
3 3 0
Batch B - 0001
68 68 0
65 65 0
126 126 0
124 124 0

Batches B - 0015 and HAMM - 034

91 91 0
79 79 0
77 77 0
146 146 0
136 136 0
132 132 0

111 110 -1
114 114 0
108 108 0
95 95 0
272 272 0
270 270 0
256 257 1
271 271 0



A -0060

OFFICE
Results Handcount Difference
Governor
Jack Ciattarelli 8 8 0
Philip Murphy 14 14 0
Madelyn R Hoffman 0 0 0
Greg Mele 0 0 0
Joanne Kuniansky 0 0 0
State Senate
D1 Michael Testa 8 8 0
Yolanda E Garcia Balicki 14 14 0
State Assembly
D1 Eric Simonsen 8 8 0
Antwan McClellan 8 8 0
John P Capizola Jr 13 13 0
Julia L Hankerson 14 14 0
Michael Gallo 0 0 0
Jacob Selwood 0 0 0
County Clerk
Joseph J Giralo 9 9 0
Lisa Jiampetti 13 13 0

Corbin City Council
Laverne Kirn 12 12 0
Nikki M Nichols 10 10 0




A-0113

OFFICE
Results Handcount Difference

Governor
Jack Ciattarelli 18 18 0
Philip Murphy 5 5 0
Madelyn R Hoffman 0 0 0
Greg Mele 2 2 0
Joanne Kuniansky 0 0 0

State Senate
D1 Michael Testa 20 20 0
Yolanda E Garcia Balicki 5 5 0
State Assembly

D1 Eric Simonsen 20 20 0
Antwan McClellan 20 20 0
John P Capizola Jr 5 5 0
Julia L Hankerson 5 5 0
Michael Gallo 0 0 0
Jacob Selwood 0 0 0

County Clerk
Joseph J Giralo 20 20

Lisa Jiampetti 5 5 0

o

Estell Manor Council
Christine Masker 20 20 0




OFFICE

Governor
Jack Ciattarelli
Philip Murphy
Madelyn R Hoffman
Greg Mele
Joanne Kuniansky

State Senate
D2 Vince Polistina
Vince Mazzeo

State Assembly
D2 Don Guardian
Claire Swift
John Armato
Caren Fitzpatrick

County Clerk
Joseph J Giralo

Lisa Jiampetti

Results

53
143

44
152

63
61
131
131

52
145

A-0033

Handcount

53
143

44
152

63
61
131
131

52
145

Difference
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A-0100

OFFICE
Results Handcount Difference

Governor
Jack Ciattarelli 12 12 0
Philip Murphy 8 8 0
Madelyn R Hoffman 0 0 0
Greg Mele 0 0 0
Joanne Kuniansky 0 0 0

State Senate
D2 Vince Polistina 10 10 0
Vince Mazzeo 10 10 0
State Assembly

D2 Don Guardian 11 11 0
Claire Swift 12 12 0
John Armato 9 9 0
Caren Fitzpatrick 8 8 0

County Clerk
Joseph J Giralo 11 11

Lisa Jiampetti 9 9 0

o



OFFICE

Governor
Jack Ciattarelli
Philip Murphy
Madelyn R Hoffman
Greg Mele
Joanne Kuniansky

State Senate
D2 Vince Polistina
Vince Mazzeo

State Assembly
D2 Don Guardian
Claire Swift
John Armato
Caren Fitzpatrick

County Clerk
Joseph J Giralo

Lisa Jiampetti

Results

37

35
36

37

D -0036

Handcount

37

35
36

37

Difference
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A-0048

OFFICE
Results Handcount Difference
Governor
Jack Ciattarelli 2 2 0
Philip Murphy 0 0 0
Madelyn R Hoffman 0 0 0
Greg Mele 0 0 0
Joanne Kuniansky 0 0 0
State Senate
D2 Vince Polistina 2 2 0
Vince Mazzeo 0 0
State Assembly
D2 Don Guardian 2 2 0
Claire Swift 0 2 2
John Armato 0 0 0
Caren Fitzpatrick 0 0 0
County Clerk
Joseph J Giralo 2 2 0
Lisa Jiampetti 0 0
Atlantic City Council at Large
Maria Lacca 2 2 0
Rizwan Khan Malik 2 2 0
Matthew James Diullio-Jusino 2 2 0
Stephanie Marshall 0 0 0
George Tibbitt 0 0 0
Bruce E Weekes 0 0 0



OFFICE

Governor
Jack Ciattarelli
Philip Murphy
Madelyn R Hoffman
Greg Mele
Joanne Kuniansky

State Senate
D2 Vince Polistina
Vince Mazzeo

State Assembly
D2 Don Guardian
Claire Swift
John Armato
Caren Fitzpatrick

County Clerk
Joseph J Giralo

Lisa Jiampetti

Atlantic City Council at Large

Maria Lacca

Rizwan Khan Malik

Matthew James Diullio-Jusino
Stephanie Marshall

George Tibbitt

Bruce E Weekes

Results

30

29
29

29

11

23
20
21

D - 0006

Handcount

30

30
29

29

11

23
20
22

Difference
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D-0017

OFFICE
Results Handcount Difference
Governor
Jack Ciattarelli 5 5 0
Philip Murphy 6 6 0
Madelyn R Hoffman 0 0 0
Greg Mele 0 0 0
Joanne Kuniansky 0 0 0
State Senate
D2 Vince Polistina 7 0
Vince Mazzeo 5 5 0
State Assembly
D2 Don Guardian 7 7 0
Claire Swift 7 7 0
John Armato 4 4 0
Caren Fitzpatrick 5 5 0
County Clerk
Joseph J Giralo 0
Lisa Jiampetti 6 6 0
Eqq Harbor City Council
Robin Sefton 8 8 0
Ingrid E Nieves-Clark 8 8 0
Joseph Ricci Jr 8 8 0
Yvonne Flyn 4 4 0
Kim Hesse 3 3 0
Eladia Rivera 3 3 0



OFFICE

Governor
Jack Ciattarelli
Philip Murphy
Madelyn R Hoffman
Greg Mele
Joanne Kuniansky

State Senate
D2 Vince Polistina
Vince Mazzeo

State Assembly
D2 Don Guardian
Claire Swift
John Armato
Caren Fitzpatrick

County Clerk
Joseph J Giralo

Lisa Jiampetti

Egq Harbor Twp Committee

Ray R Ellis Jr

Joseph "Tokyo" O'Donoghue
James "Bear" Pesce

Shawn M O'Brien

Results

59
135

57
137

72
61
125
126

64
127

68
65
126
124

B - 0001

Handcount

59
135

57
137

72
61
125
126

64
127

68
65
126
124

Difference
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B-0015

OFFICE
Results Handcount Difference
Governor
Jack Ciattarelli 68 68 0
Philip Murphy 87 87 0
Madelyn R Hoffman 0
Greg Mele 2 2 0
Joanne Kuniansky 0
State Senate
D8 Jean Stanfield 62 62 0
Dawn Marie Addiego 87 87 0
State Assembly
D8 Michael Torrissi Jr 74 74 0
Brandon Umba 64 64 0
Mark Natale 76 76 0
Allison Eckel 78 78 0
County Clerk
Joseph J Giralo 84 84 0
Lisa Jiampetti 70 70 0
Hammonton Council
Anthony Rizzotte 58 58 0
Rocco "Rick" Fichetola 52 52 0
Anthony "Tony" Penza 47 47 0
Tom Gribbin 94 94 0
Jonathan Oliva 88 88 0
Ed Wuillerman 91 91 0



OFFICE

Governor
Jack Ciattarelli
Philip Murphy
Madelyn R Hoffman
Greg Mele
Joanne Kuniansky

State Senate
D1 Michael Testa
Yolanda E Garcia Balicki

D2 Vince Polistina
Vince Mazzeo

D8 Jean Stanfield
Dawn Marie Addiego

D9 Christopher J Connors
David T Wright
Regina C Discenza

State Assembly
D1 Eric Simonsen
Antwan McClellan
John P Capizola Jr
Julia L Hankerson
Michael Gallo
Jacob Selwood

D2 Don Guardian
Claire Swift
John Armato
Caren Fitzpatrick

D8 Michael Torrissi Jr

Results

64
35
0
1
0

50
31
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HAMM - 034

Handcount
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31
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Brandon Umba
Mark Natale
Allison Eckel

D9 Brian E Rumpf

Dianne C Gove
Alexis Jackson
Kristen Henninger-Holland

County Clerk
Joseph J Giralo

Lisa Jiampetti

Hammonton Council

Anthony Rizzotte
Rocco "Rick" Fichetola
Anthony "Tony" Penza
Tom Gribbin

Jonathan Oliva

Ed Wuillerman

Buena Borough Council

Gina K Andaloro
Patricia A Andaloro

Buena Vista Twp Committee

Aaron Krenzer
Ellen Testa

Carlo Favretto, Jr
Ronnise White

Egg HarborTwp Committee

Ray R Ellis Jr

Joseph "Tokyo" O'Donoghue
James "Bear" Pesce

Shawn M O'Brien
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Estell Manor Council

Christine Masker

Folsom Council
Albert W Norman Jr
Gregory Conway

Galloway Council
RJ Amato |l
Tom Bassford
Clifton Sudler Jr
Muhammad Umar
Jim Gorman
Mary Crawford
Ken Kachnic
Sherri Parmenter

Hamilton Twp Committee

Richard Cheek
Susan K Hopkins
Rodney Guishard
Dr Robin Moore

Mullica Twp Committee

Bruce D Crowe
Kristi Hanselmann
Patricia L Bowers
Barbara B Rheault
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A-0051

OFFICE
Results Handcount Difference
Governor
Jack Ciattarelli 35 35 0
Philip Murphy 154 154 0
Madelyn R Hoffman 2 2 0
Greg Mele 0 0
Joanne Kuniansky 0 0 0
State Senate

D9 Christopher J Connors 41 41 0
David T Wright 147 147 0
Regina C Discenza 2 2 0

State Assembly

D9 Brian E Rumpf 42 42 0
Dianne C Gove 38 38 0
Alexis Jackson 145 145 0
Kristen Henninger-Holland 140 140 0

County Clerk

Joseph J Giralo 37 37 0
Lisa Jiampetti 150 150 0
~ Galloway Council
RJ Amato Il 42 42 0
Tom Bassford 43 43 0
Clifton Sudler Jr 40 40 0
Muhammad Umar 38 38 0
Jim Gorman 148 148 0
Mary Crawford 147 147 0
Ken Kachnic 140 140 0
Sherri Parmenter 142 142 0



B - 0008

OFFICE
Results Handcount Difference
Governor
Jack Ciattarelli 61 60 -1
Philip Murphy 138 138 0
Madelyn R Hoffman 0 0 0
Greg Mele 0 0 0
Joanne Kuniansky 0 0 0
State Senate

D9 Christopher J Connors 68 68 0
David T Wright 125 124 -1
Regina C Discenza 0 0 0

State Assembly

D9 Brian E Rumpf 65 64 -1
Dianne C Gove 67 68 1
Alexis Jackson 128 128
Kristen Henninger-Holland 127 127 0

County Clerk

Joseph J Giralo 62 62 0
Lisa Jiampetti 131 131 0
~ Galloway Council
RJ Amato Il 69 68 -1
Tom Bassford 71 71 0
Clifton Sudler Jr 68 68 0
Muhammad Umar 57 57 0
Jim Gorman 124 124 0
Mary Crawford 123 123 0
Ken Kachnic 116 117 1
Sherri Parmenter 129 129 0



